Security and Sustainability in DB Schemes
OPA  Southern Sub-Group DRAFT Response to Green Paper (GP)
A) 
Introductory Notes
1 This response is produced as a result of meetings and consultation by the three members of the OPA Councilor Sub-Group consisting of Adrian Barnes, Mike Moriarty and David Reeve.
2 In responding we have followed the practice of only addressing the six questions, and their sub-questions, contained in the GP and not making any specific comments on the GP's contents or any of the views or data it contains.
3 Where there is a question that we feel we are not qualified to answer or have no experience to support a reply this is stated.
4 We would however make the general comment that the paper has been well and clearly written and presented.  Its findings are logically argued and supported by and large we would agree with them and we cannot find anything that needs to be added

.
1 B)

B)
Response to Questions



Question 1 Are the current valuation measures the right ones for the purposes for 


which they are used ?













a) Are the flexibilities in setting the Statutory Funding Objective  discount rate being used 

appropriately? ( with subsequent- sub questions )



Answer



We do not consider that we are qualified or sufficiently experienced to provide a
response.  



b) Should we consider shorter valuation cycles for high risk schemes and longer 

cycles 

for those that present a lower risk?



Answer















There is already a requirement on schemes for a Tri-Annual Valuation and an Annual Interim 

Valuation and theses are considered sufficient. Valuations impose a cost on schemes.



What should constitute  a high or low risk ?



Answer



Sufficient  risk assessment is available through the Covenant Assessment process 


and through the PPF Levy Assessment in normal circumstances .



Should a risk based reporting and monitoring regime be considered ?
Risk  


 
Answer



Risk generally increases when the circumstances of the sponsoring organisation alters, i.e 

change of ownership. and  a method reporting the risks associated with this needs to be found.  



c) Should the time available to complete valuations be reduced from 15 Months?



Answer



Yes. 15 months is too long so that the financial information is out off date and often inaccurate   

by the time it is presented.


~ What would be the appropriate time to allow?

Answer

As short a period as sensibly feasible and certainly no longer than six months.
d ) Should other measures or valuation approaches , for example stochastic modelling, be mandated or encouraged ?

Answer

We do not consider that we have the knowledge to provide a response to this question.



Question 2



Do Members need to understand the funding position of their scheme, and if



So, what information would be helpful ?
`````````


Answer



Yes it is very important that all members are kept informed as much as possible

in a transparent, clear and easily understandably manner at least on an annual basis. The quality and quantity of information provided by schemes to their member can vary widely and guidance on this could be helpful.
eamber
                         a) Should schemes do more to keep their members informed about the funding position of their                                                        
scheme?

Answer

Yes it is important that members should be kept informed of the risks, and any changes in these risks, in a timely, balanced and transparent manner commensurate with the risk levels.  Any recovery plans, and their impact on members, should also be explained.

b) Do we need Government communications to provide information to a wider public and media about the degree of certainty and risk in the regime ?

Answer

Yes the Government should do more to counter the inaccurate and biased information the media disseminates about Defined Benefit Schemes, which
inaccurately and negatively informs public opinion, and help present them in a more positive light. The GP itself demonstrates that only some 10% of schemes are at risk of financial failure and that, in spite of public perceptions the average DB pension is only £7,000 .

What difference would this make?

Answer

If public and media perception was encouraged to see the DB schemes in a positive light it may help slow the rate of decline in this category.

 Question 3

Is there any evidence to support the view that the current investment choices may be sub-optimal? If yes what are the main drivers of these behaviours and how could they be changed ?
  

Answer

We have no HARD evidence but we consider that the present overly risk averse climate is driving investment decisions towards low risk Government Bonds or similar  that yield low returns.


a ) Do trustees/funds have adequate and sufficient investment options on offer in the market?


 Answer


No we consider that the present market place offers little chance for reasonable returns for reasonable risks largely as a result of Quantitative Easing driving down the returns that are available.


Is there anything that Government  could do to address these issues?
   
 
Develop long term investment vehicles, possibly linked to infrastructure projects, specifically for pension funds that provide a reasonable return.

b) Do members need to understand the investment decisions that are being made?  Answer

Yes members need a broad understanding of the scheme investment policy

and should be informed of any changes in this.

~If yes are there any specific decisions that need articulating?  

 Answer

 Alterations of policy that affect risk, the major movement of investments and

changes in professional Financial Advisers.

c) Would it be appropriate for the Regulator to take a lead in influencing  or determining  an acceptable overall level of risk for a scheme  in a more  open and transparent way?  


Answer

No as responsibility for setting the level of risk should rest with the trustees and there is the danger that trustees could hide behind any risk level set by the Regulator.  

d) Would asset pooling or scheme consolidation help schemes to access better investment opportunities?

Answer

For smaller schemes with lower sums to invest this could provide benefits.  


e) Is regulation (including liability measurement requirements) incentivising overly risk-averse behaviours/decisions that result in sub-optimal investment strategies?



Answer


Not sufficiently knowledge to provide  an answer.


f) Are you aware of evidence  of herding or poor advice from intermediaries and


advisers?


Answer


We are not aware of any evidence for this.


g) Are measures needed to improve trustees decision making skills such as enhanced training, more regulation, or professionalisation of trustees ?


Answer


We would support an increase in professional trustees, particularly for the chairman role,  but would stress that they must be independent from the the


sponsoring organisation. Professionals can bring a wider experience and knowledge to the trustee board.
 We would support all relevant training for trustees.


Question 4


Is there a case for making special arrangements for schemes and sponsors in certain circumstances, such as a different regime for employers who can afford  to pay more, and /or new or enhanced flexibilities for stressed sponsors and schemes?


Answer


While there is support for special regimes that apply to employers who can afford to pay more any increased flexibility given to stressed schemes would


have to be considered and proportional.


a) Do you have any evidence that Deficit Repair Contributions are currently unaffordable?


Answer


We have no evidence, from our experience, of this.


b) Should we consider measures  to encourage employers who have significant  resources as well as significant DB deficits to repair those deficits more quickly?


Answer.


Yes measures should be applied to employers with the resources available to pay down pension deficits. The pension deficit provides effectively an interest free loan to employers. For employers with adequate funds there should be a maximum repair period of five years beyond which TPR approval has to be sought with an absolute maximum repair period of ten years.


if so , in what circumstances, and what might these measures be?


Answer


If the employer has the clear financial resources available, or is making


excessive  dividend payments or using other means to reduce their financial  


resources. Pension deficit has to be given a higher status and been seen as


a legal debt on the employer. The PPF could consider making a levy charge


on employers with a pension deficit but having the resources to reduce it.


c) If measures are needed for stressed sponsors and schemes how could 'stressed'
    

  be defined?


Answer


A number of factors could be assessed including capital holdings , profitability


financial history, cash flow and dividend payments.


~ should a general metric be used or should this be decided  on a case by case basis?


 Answer


A general clearly understood and agreed metric should be developed and applied equally with any deviation from it only with the agreement of TPR

      d) Are there any circumstances where stressed employers should be able to separate from  
there schemes without having to demonstrate that they are likely to become insolvent in the near 
future?

Answer


No it would be too easy for employers to off load their financial DB responsibility.


e) How would it be possible to avid the moral hazard of employers manipulating such a system in order to offload their DB liabilities?


Answer


See above


f) Are there any circumstances where employers should be able to renegotiate DB


pensions and reduce accrued benefits? 



Answer


Only with the approval of TPR and with the agreement of all interested parties.


g) Is there any evidence to suggest that there is an affordability crisis that would warrant permitting schemes to reduce indexation to the statutory minimum.


Answer


We are not aware of any evidence and the Green Paper itself does not support the view that there is an affordability crisis.


h) Should the Government consider a statutory over-ride to allow schemes to move to a different index, provided that protection against inflation  is maintained ?


Answer


No there is no evidence that would support the need for this.


~Should this be for revaluation as well as indexation in some circumstances


Answer


No
  

i) Should the Government  consider allowing schemes to suspend indexation in some  circumstances?


Answer


There should not be a blanket freedom for schemes to suspend indexation
 

~If so in what circumstances?


j) How would  you prevent a sponsoring employer from only funding a scheme to a lower level in order  to take advantage  of such an easement?


Answer


This is a danger but it should not be difficult to set funding limits.


k) Should the Government consider allowing or requiring  longer , differed  or back loaded  recovery plans?


Answer


No the longer the recovery plan the greater the risk to the fund.




If so in what circumstances


Should other changes  be considered, such as the valuation method of Technical Provision ?


Answer


We are not sufficiently experienced or qualified to answer.


l) Should it be easier to take small pots as lump sum  through trivial commutation?
  

Answer


It may be simplified, though is not difficult now, but requires a defined upper


limit and be the decision of the pensioner free from any pressures.


Question 5


Do members need further protection, and should this be delivered by a stronger and more proactive  Regulator, and/or trustees with enhanced powers ?


Answer


Yes we would support a stronger|more proactive Regulator and give them and Trustees having greater powers.


a)  Would greater clarity over the requirements for scheme funding be helpful to members and sponsors?


Answer


Yes very much so through the use of a set standards of financial funding level requirements and enforced through regulation.


~ If so, would this be better set out in detail in legislation or through increased guidance and standards from the Regulator?


Answer


Through better guidance and standards from the Regulator provided that the Regulator had the means and powers to ensure they were being applied.


b) Is it possible to design a system of compulsory proactive clearance by the Regulator of certain corporate transactions, without significant detriment to legitimate business activity?


Answer


Yes it should be possible to develop legal requirements/process that protects


pensioners but still allows business activity but these requirements must cover the period prior to any corporate transaction. If the transaction results in  a benefit  to the  stockholders  this should not be at the expense of the pension scheme. Any gains from the corporate transaction should apportion to the pension fund if it is in deficit.

If so how?

What are the risks of giving the Regulator the power to do this?


c) Should the Regulator be able to impose punitive fines for corporate transactions  that are detrimental to schemes?
 

Answer


No the Regulator should be in a stronger situation to act pro-actively to prevent transactions that are detrimental to schemes and if so would be able to prevent such transactions.


If so, in what circumstances ?


d) What safeguards could ensure that any additional powers given to the Regulator do not impact on the competitiveness of the UK business or the attractiveness of the UK market ?


Answer


There is no evidence that additional powers would have any impact.



e) Should the Regulator have new information gathering powers?


Answer


Yes for the Regulator to carry out its role effectively it requires legal powers


to oblige sponsors to provide relevant information.


f) Should civil penalties be available for non- compliance?


Answer


Yes otherwise there is no reason why sponsors should comply.


g) Should levy payers be asked to fund additional resources for the Regulator?


Answer


Any additional resources should be funded by central Government.


h) Should trustees be given extra powers such as powers  to demand timely information from sponsors, to strengthen their position?


Answer


Yes sponsors should be forced to provide timely information covering any possible corporate transactions which could impact the pension fund. In the case


of a fund in deficit this would need to cover company financial activities including dividend payments.


~ If so, what extra powers?


Answer


Sufficient extra powers to hold the sponsor to account as outlined above.


I) Should trustees be consulted when the employer plans to pay dividends  if the scheme is underfunded- and if so, at what level of funding?   


Answer


Yes the trustees should be consulted  and the employer have to make a case for their action.


j) Is action needed to ensure that members are aware of the value of, and risks to their DB pension?


Answer


Yes it is important that members are kept aware of the value and any risks to their pension in a clear manner and that this should be a requirement on the


Trustees.


Question 6


Should Government act to encourage, incentivise, or in some circumstances mandate the consolidation of smaller schemes into vehicles with greater scale and better governance in order to reduce the risk to members in future from the running down of closed, especially smaller, DB schemes?


Answer


 Yes we support any thing that encourages smaller schemes to consolidate but are concerned about forcing them to do this. A scheme may be small but still well managed and with sufficient funds.  


a) Is there anything in the existing legislative or regulatory system preventing schemes  from consolidating?


Answer


Not that we are aware .


How might such barriers be overcome?


b) What other barriers are there which are preventing schemes  from consolidating?


Answer


Individual scheme trust deeds may be a barrier.  The feeling of the trustees and members of losing control of their scheme in the consolidation process


 How might they be overcome?


Answer


By demonstrating the various advantages of consolidation to the individual schemes.


c) Should Government define a simplified benefit model to encourage consolidation?


Answer


Yes provided that it is clear and the benefits of individual schemes are not reduced .


d) Should rules be changed to allow the reshaping  of benefits without member  consent ?
 

Answer


No consolidation should with the agreement of members and trustees.



In what circumstances?


Should there be prescribed restrictions to the types or limits of such reshaping?


e) Are costs and charges too high in DB schemes?


Answer


Yes for smaller schemes the overhead management costs and investment charges


can be too high in proportion to the size of the scheme.


f) Should schemes be required to more transparent about their costs  or justify  why  they do not  consolidate?


Answer


Yes as a means of encouraging consolidation schemes should be required to


to show their costs and the performance of their financial investment against that


of other schemes and of consolidation


~ In what circumstances?


g) Is there a case  for mandatory  consolidation?


 Answer


No we feel it would be wrong to force schemes into consolidation better to use


encouragement and demonstrate the benefits of  consolidation.



~In what  circumstances?


h) Should the Government encourage  the use consolidation vehicles, including DB master trust?


Answer


Yes the Government should develop  consolidation vehicles including a DB master trust provided that these vehicles are controlled / approved by TPR and  


PPF.


~ If so how might it do so?


Answer


Possible through the TPR  


i) Are further changes needed to the employer debt regime in multi-employer schemes to encourage further consolidation?


Answer


We are not sufficiently experienced to answer this.  




j) Is there a case for consolidation as a cheaper, but more efficient form of buy-out,  with the employer and trustees discharge?


Answer


Yes possibly through the auspices of PPF  for smaller schemes.


~If so (a) what should be the requirements for a scheme to enter such a consolidator, especially the level of funding and          


~(b) should the residual risk be borne by member, or by PPF


k) Should Government encourage creation of consolidation vehicles for stressed schemes?


Answer


Yes


l) Should employer debt legislation for multi-employer schemes require full buy-out  and for the actuary to assess liabilities for an employer debt by estimating the cost of purchasing annuities?


Answer
 

Not sufficiently experienced to answer.


m) How else could historic orphan liabilities be met if they were not shared between employers?


n)  Are new measures needed to help those trustees of an association or employer


who could be held individually liable for an employer debt?


Answer


Yes there should be measures to give legal protection to trustees.
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